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Signed in Washington, DC, this 17th day of 
February, 2004. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 04–4977 Filed 3–4–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–52,925] 

SKF USA, Inc., Altoona Division, 
Including Leased Workers of Motion 
Industries, Inc., Altoona, PA; Amended 
Certification Regarding Eligibility To 
Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance and Alternative Trade 
Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance and 
Alternative Trade Adjustment 
Assistance on November 3, 2003, 
applicable to workers of SKF USA, Inc., 
Altoona Division, Altoona, 
Pennsylvania. The notice was published 
in the Federal Register on November 28, 
2003 (68 FR 66879). 

At the request of the petitioners, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. New 
information shows that leased workers 
of Motion Industries, Inc. were 
employed at SKF USA, Inc., Altoona 
Division at the Altoona, Pennsylvania 
location of the subject firm. 

Based on these findings, the 
Department is amending this 
certification to include leased workers 
of Motion Industries, Inc. working at 
SKF USA, Inc., Altoona Division, 
Altoona, Pennsylvania. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers 
employed at SKF USA, Inc., Altoona 
Division, who were adversely affected 
by increased imports. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–52,925 is hereby issued as 
follows:
All workers of SKF USA, Inc., Altoona 
Division, including leased workers of Motion 
Industries, Inc., Altoona, Pennsylvania, who 
became totally or partially separated from 
employment on or after September 11, 2002, 
through November 3, 2005, are eligible to 
apply for adjustment assistance under section 
223 of the Trade Act of 1974, and are also 
eligible to apply for alternative trade 
adjustment assistance under section 246 of 
the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 17th day of 
February, 2004. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 04–4976 Filed 3–4–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–52,831] 

SPX Dock Products, United Dominion 
Industries, Inc., Mechanical Dock Lever 
Division, Carrollton, TX 

Amended Certification Regarding 
Eligibility To Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance and Negative 
Determination Regarding Eligibility To 
Apply for Alternative Trade 
Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance on 
October 1, 2003, applicable to workers 
of SPX Dock Products, Mechanical Dock 
Lever Division, Carrollton, Texas. The 
notice was published in the Federal 
Register on November 28, 2003 (68 FR 
66880). 

At the request of the State agency, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
workers are engaged in the production 
of safety lock restraints. 

New information shows that some 
workers separated from employment at 
the subject firm had their wages 
reported under a separate 
unemployment insurance (UI) tax 
account for United Dominion Industries, 
Inc. 

Accordingly, the Department is 
amending the certification to properly 
reflect this matter. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
SPX Dock Products, United Dominion 
Industries, Inc., Mechanical Dock Lever 
Division, Carrollton, Texas, who were 
adversely affected by a shift in 
production to Mexico. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–52,831 is hereby issued as 
follows:
All workers of SPX Dock Products, United 
Dominion Industries, Inc., Mechanical Dock 
Lever Division, Carrollton, Texas, who 
became totally or partially separated from 
employment on or after September 3, 2002, 
through October 1, 2005, are eligible to apply 
for adjustment assistance under section 223 
of the Trade Act of 1974. and 

I further determine that all workers of SPX 
Dock Products, United Dominion Industries, 
Inc., Mechanical Dock Lever Division, 
Carrollton, Texas, are denied eligibility to 
apply for alternative trade adjustment 
assistance under section 246 of the Trade Act 
of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 6th day of 
February, 2004. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 04–4963 Filed 3–4–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–53,928] 

Tech-Tran Corp., Rancocas, NJ; Notice 
of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on January 2, 
2004, in response to a petition filed on 
behalf of workers at Tech-Tran 
Corporation, Rancocas, New Jersey. The 
workers produced electrical 
transformers. 

Two of the petitioning workers were 
separated from the subject firm more 
than one year before the date of the 
petition. Section 223(b) of the Act 
specifies that no certification may apply 
to any worker whose last separation 
occurred more than one year before the 
date of the petition. Consequently, 
further investigation in this case would 
serve no purpose, and the investigation 
has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 20th day of 
February, 2004. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 04–4975 Filed 3–4–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–52,665] 

Textron Fastening Systems, a Wholly-
Owned Subsidiary of Textron, Inc., 
PFPD Plant, Tooling Department, 
Rockford, IL; Notice of Termination of 
Reconsideration 

By application of November 5, 2003, 
a petitioner requested administrative 
reconsideration of the Department’s 
negative determination regarding 
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